RESOLUTION SETTING TIME AND PLACE FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON THE CLOSING, VACATING AND ABANDONING OF A CERTAIN ROAD-WAY OR ALLEY-WAY OF THE PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK O, PAGE 59 and PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 5, PUBLIC RECORDS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, T. J. COURSON has petitioned this Board to close, vacate and abandon, and to renounce and disclaim the right and interest of the County and the public in and to a certain roadway or alley-way delineated on that certain plat as recorded in Plat Book O, Page 59 and Plat Book 1, Page 5, of the Public Records of Nassau County, Florida, said road-way or alley-way described as follows:

A 15 foot wide Alley-way 418.01 feet long, lying between Cashen Lot 12 and Cashen Lot 15, further described as an alleyway through said Lots in Section 30, Township 3 North, Range 28E, Nassau County, Florida, according to Plat Book 0, Page 59 and Plat Book 1, Page 5.

WHEREAS, section 336.09, Florida Statutes, authorizes this Board to close, vacate and abandon streets, roads and alley-ways, and to renounce and disclaim the right and interest of the County and of the public in and to lands delineated on any recorded map or plat as a street, alley-way, road or highway outside of the Corporate limits of any municipality after giving notice of and holding a public hearing to determine whether such action should be taken.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMIS-SIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in meeting duly assembled that a public hearing will be held on said petition at the Nassau County Courthouse in Fernandina Beach, Florida, on the 12th day of October, 1973, at 4:00 o'clock P. M.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said meeting be published in the Fernandina Beach News-Leader, at least two weeks prior to the date of said hearing.

ADOPTED this 21st day of September, 1973.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

Buch ana

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

By: <u>/////</u>Chairman

Ex-Officio Clerk